

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-110092

Website: www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in

No.F.1(566)/P&P/DSSSB/2020/ 920

Dated:- 29.06.2022

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR POST CODE 90/09, Grade-II (DASS)

In pursuance of decision taken by govt. of NCT of Delhi dated 14/03/2016 for cancellation of examination (Post Code-90/09) which has been subsequently upheld by Hon'ble Supreme Court vide Judgment dated 03/03/2021 in Civil Appeal No (s) 639-640 of 2021 @ SLP (C) Nos. 5785-5786 of 2020 titled "Sachin Kumar & Ors Vs DSSSB & Ors", it is to inform that fresh examination (Tier-I & Tier-II) for the post of Gr-II (DASS) in Services Department, GNCT of Delhi (Post Code 90/09) will be conducted by DSSSB in r/o 61278 candidates to whom Admit Card was earlier issued by the Board for the Tier-I Exam held on 29/06/2014. The list of 61278 candidates has been uploaded on the website of DSSSB (www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in).

The above listed 61278 candidates are hereby informed that they have to fill up their application form online through Online Application Registration System (OARS) for which a link will be made available shortly. *Intimation regarding opening of the link and its duration will be notified separately*. In case of non-receipt of online application from the candidate, it will be construed that the candidate is not interested to apply again for the post of Gr.-II (DASS) under Post Code 90/09 and no further opportunity will be extended to him / her and any correspondence in this regard will not be entertained.

The number of vacancies and other terms and conditions notified for the post of Gr.II (DASS) vide Post Code 90/09 vide Advertisement No. 004/2009 will remain unchanged. Copy of the Advt. No. 004/2009 is made available on the DSSSB website for ready reference.

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

Dy. Secretary (P&P) (DSSSB)